## 508037746 07/28/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8084897

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (AS SUCCESSOR AGENT TO WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	07/28/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC. (AS SUCCESSOR-BY-MERGER TO AEROJET-GENERAL CORPORATION)	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 13222	
City:	SACRAMENTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95813-6000	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6138451
Patent Number:	6138450
Patent Number:	6079101
Patent Number:	5499739
Patent Number:	5111184

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.004996
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER

PATENT 508037746 REEL: 064424 FRAME: 0238

SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TRSI-P(4) - Bank of America, N.A. to Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (sbm to Aerojet-General Corporation)#page1.tif

source=TRSI-P(4) - Bank of America, N.A. to Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (sbm to Aerojet-General Corporation)#page2.tif

source=TRSI-P(4) - Bank of America, N.A. to Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (sbm to Aerojet-General Corporation)#page3.tif

source=TRSI-P(4) - Bank of America, N.A. to Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (sbm to Aerojet-General Corporation)#page4.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of July 28, 2023 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (as successor agent to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (as successor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, N.A.), as Administrative Agent ("<u>Resigning Agent</u>") pursuant to the Successor Agency Agreement dated as June 17, 2016 ("<u>Successor Agency Agreement</u>"), the "<u>Successor Agent</u>") in favor of Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (as successor-by-merger to Aerojet-General Corporation), an Ohio corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of June 17, 2016 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Resigning Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Resigning Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Patents, whether then owned or existing or owned, acquired or arising thereafter, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Patent Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Resigning Agent the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 21, 2007 at Reel 019317 Frame 0223 ("<u>Notice</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Successor Agency Agreement and the Notice of Succession of Agency (Intellectual Property) dated as of June 17, 2016 ("IP Agency Notice") each by and among the Resigning Agent and Successor Agent, the Resigning Agent ceased to be the Administrative Agent and was succeeded to and replaced by Successor Agent as the Administrative Agent, and the security interest granted in the Patent Collateral to the Resigning Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Notice, including the Patent Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto, was succeeded by and transferred to the Successor Agent; and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Agency Notice was recorded at the USPTO on June 20, 2016 at Reel 039079 Frame 0857.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Successor Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, Notice, or IP Agency Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Successor Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
  - (b) authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Successor Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Successor Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Successor Agent

Name: Melissa Mullis

Title: Vice President

#### Schedule A

# Aerojet Rocketdyne, Inc. (Ohio Corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Aerojet-General Corporation
In Favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Recorded May 21, 2007 at Reel 019317 Frame 0223
Security Interest Assigned In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Recorded June 20, 2016 at Reel 039079 Frame 0857

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
ROCKET ENGINE WITH COMBUSTION CHAMBER	6138451	10/31/00
STEP STRUCTURE INSERT, AND ITS FABRICATION		
ROCKET ENGINE WITH INTEGRAL COMBUSTION	6138450	10/31/00
CHAMBER STEP STRUCTURE AND ITS FABRICATION		
ROCKET ENGINE WITH ONE-PIECE COMBUSTION	6079101	06/27/00
CHAMBER STEP STRUCTURE, AND ITS FABRICATION		
THERMOPLASTIC LINER FOR AND METHOD OF	5499739	03/19/96
OVERWRAPPING HIGH PRESSURE VESSELS		
TAMPER-PROOF DEVICE FOR DETECTING OPENING	5111184	05/05/92
AND CLOSING OF A SECURE CONTAINER		

CHAR2\2527193v4

**RECORDED: 07/28/2023**